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Page 2
o TECHNICAL INFORMATION PAGE FOR 0GCC USE ONLY
Rev 12/05
1. OGCC Operator Number: 96850 AP| Number: 05-045-06903
2. Name of Operator: Williams Production RMT OGCC Facility ID# N/A
3. Well/Facility Name: Clough RMV 8-16 Well/Facility Number:  N/A
4. Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): NENW, Sec 16, T6S, R94W, 6th PM

(This form is to be completed whenever a Sundry Notice is submitted requiring detailed report of work to be performed or
completed. This form shall be transmitted within 30 days of work completed as a "subsequent” report and must accompany Form
4, page 1.

.

5. DESCRIBE PROPOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This COGCC Form 4 is being submitted as a request to consider the background concentration levels for arsenic at the RMV
8-16 well pad relative to production pit closure at the subject facillity in accordance with footnote 1 to the COGCC Table 9101-1.

The request is based on the analytical results below (see attached analytical)

Eight (8) grab samples were collected from locations within the pit footprint at depths of approximately 20" to 20.6' below pad
grade to ascertain the arsenic concentrations of the facility.

RMV 8-16 Northwest Wall (#1) - 8.8 mg/kg
RMV 8-16 Southwest Wall (#2) - 10.2 mg/kg
RMV 8-16 Southwest Wall (#3) - 10.2 mg/kg
RMV 8-16 Southeast Wall (#4) - 8.3 mg/kg
RMV 8-16 Northeast Wall (#5) - 7.8 mg/kg
RMV 8-16 Northeast Wall (#6) - 11.8 mg/kg
RMV 8-16 North Pit Bottom (#7) - 5.99 mg/kg
RMV 8-16 South Pit Bottom (#8) - 5.88 mg/kg

Average concentration - 8.62 mg/kg

Three (3) grab samples were collected from nearby non-impacted, native soil from surface to 6" below to establish the
background arsenic concentrations.

RMV 8-16 BKGD 1 - 7.0 mg/kg
RMV 8-16 BKGD 2 - 4.1 mg/kg
RMV 8-16 BKGD 3 - 5.2 mg/kg
Average concentration - 5.43 mg/kg

Williams is requesting this approval in order to proceed with closure and reclamation of the produced water pit on the RMV 8-16
well pad.
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ALS

09-Feb-2011

Kris Rowe

HRL Compliance Solutions
744 Horizon Ct. Suite 140
Grand Junction, CO 81506

Re: Williams RMV 8-16 Pit Closure 2/4/11 Work Order: 1102123

Dear Kris,

ALS Environmental received 3 samples on 07-Feb-2011 10:30 AM for the analyses presented in the
following report.

The analytical data provided relates directly to the samples received by ALS Environmental and for only
the analyses requested.

QC sample results for this data met laboratory specifications. Any exceptions are noted in the Case
Narrative, or noted with qualifiers in the report or QC batch information. Should this laboratory report
need to be reproduced, it should be reproduced in full unless written approval has been obtained from
ALS Environmental. Samples will be disposed in 30 days unless storage arrangements are made.
The total number of pages in this report is 14.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

ijp realin

Electronically approved by: Ann Preston

Ann Preston
Project Manager

Certificate No: 1L100452

www.alsglobal.com

AIGHT SOLUTIONS



ALS Group USA, Corp Date: 09-Feb-11

Client: HRL Compliance Solutions
Project: Williams RMV 8-16 Pit Closure 2/4/11

Work Order Sample Summary
Work Order: 1102123

Lab Samp ID Client Sample ID Matrix Tag Number Collection Date Date Received Hold
1102123-01 BKGD 1 Soil 2/4/2011 14:00  2/7/201110:30 LI
1102123-02 BKGD 2 Soil 2/4/2011 14:05  2/7/201110:30 LI
1102123-03 BKGD 3 Soil 2/4/2011 14:10  2/7/201110:30 LI

SSPagelof 1



ALS Group USA, Corp Date: 09-Feb-11

Client: HRL Compliance Solutions
Project: Williams RMV 8-16 Pit Closure 2/4/11
Work Order: 1102123

Case Narrative

The sample for pH was received after the hold time had expired.

CN Page 1 of 1



ALS Group USA, Corp

Date: 09-Feb-11

o s oo QUALIFIERS,
roject: illiams - it Closure
WoJrkOrder: 1102123 ACRONYMS’ UNITS
Qualifier Description
* Value exceeds Regulatory Limit
a Not accredited
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank above the Reporting Limit
E Value above quantitation range
H Analyzed outside of Holding Time
J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
n Not offered for accreditation
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
O Sample amount is > 4 times amount spiked
P Dual Column results percent difference > 40%
R RPD above laboratory control limit
S Spike Recovery outside laboratory control limits
U Analyzed but not detected above the MDL
Acronym Description
DUP Method Duplicate
LCS Laboratory Control Sample
LCSD Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
MBLK Method Blank
MDL Method Detection Limit
MQL Method Quantitation Limit
MS Matrix Spike
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
PDS Post Digestion Spike
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
SD Serial Dilution
TDL Target Detection Limit

Units Reported

Description

% of sample
mg/Kg-dry
s.u.

Percent of Sample
Milligrams per Kilogram Dry Weight
Standard Units

QF Page 1 of 1



ALS Group USA, Corp

Date: 09-Feb-11

Client: HRL Compliance Solutions

Project: Williams RMV 8-16 Pit Closure 2/4/11 Work Order: 1102123

Sample ID: BKGD 1 Lab ID: 1102123-01

Collection Date: 2/4/2011 02:00 PM Matrix: SOIL

Report Dilution

Analyses Result  Qual Limit  Units Factor Date Analyzed

METALS BY ICP-MS SW6020A Prep Date: 2/7/2011 Analyst: CES
Arsenic 7.0 1.2 mg/Kg-dry 2 2/8/2011 01:08 PM

MOISTURE A2540 G Analyst: JJG
Moisture 26 0.010 % of sample 1 2/7/2011 09:25 AM
Note: See Qualifiers page for a list of qualifiers and their definitions.

AR Page 1 of 3



ALS Group USA, Corp

Date: 09-Feb-11

Client: HRL Compliance Solutions

Project: Williams RMV 8-16 Pit Closure 2/4/11 Work Order: 1102123

Sample ID: BKGD 2 Lab ID: 1102123-02

Collection Date: 2/4/2011 02:05 PM Matrix: SOIL

Report Dilution

Analyses Result  Qual Limit  Units Factor Date Analyzed

METALS BY ICP-MS SW6020A Prep Date: 2/7/2011 Analyst: CES
Arsenic 4.1 1.7 mg/Kg-dry 2 2/8/2011 01:14 PM

MOISTURE A2540 G Analyst: JJG
Moisture 52 0.010 % of sample 1 2/7/2011 09:25 AM
Note: See Qualifiers page for a list of qualifiers and their definitions.

AR Page 2 of 3



ALS Group USA, Corp Date: 09-Feb-11

Client: HRL Compliance Solutions
Project: Williams RMV 8-16 Pit Closure 2/4/11 Work Order: 1102123
Sample ID: BKGD 3 Lab ID: 1102123-03
Collection Date: 2/4/2011 02:10 PM Matrix: SOIL
Report Dilution
Analyses Result  Qual Limit  Units Factor Date Analyzed
METALS BY ICP-MS SW6020A Prep Date: 2/7/2011 Analyst: CES
Arsenic 5.2 11 mg/Kg-dry 2 2/8/2011 01:20 PM
SUBCONTRACTED ANALYSES SUBCONTRACT Analyst: A&LGL
Subcontracted Analyses Rcvd 2/9/11 attached 1 2/9/2011
MOISTURE A2540 G Analyst: JJG
Moisture 16 0.010 % of sample 1 2/7/2011 09:25 AM
PH SW9045D Analyst: JJG
pH 9.2 H S.u. 1 2/7/2011 09:30 AM
Note: See Qualifiers page for a list of qualifiers and their definitions.

AR Page 3 of 3



Report Number:
Acount Number:

TO:

F11038-0027

91000 A & L GREAT LAKES LABORATORIES, INC.

3505 Conestoga Drive  Fort Wayne, Indiana 46808-4413 « Phone 260-483-4759 « Fax 260-483-5274

www.algreatlakes.com <« lab@algreatlakes.com

QUALITY ANALYSES FOR INFORMED DECISIONS

ALS LABORATORY GROUP RE: 1102123 WO#

DATE RECEIVED: 02/08/2011
3352 128TH AVE DATE REPORTED: 02/09/2011
HOLLAND, MI 49424-9263 PAGE: 1
P.O. NUMBER: 20-122009704
ATTN: ANN PRESTON REPORT OF ANALYSIS
LAB NO. SAMPLE ID ANALYSIS RESULT UNIT METHOD
35948 03B Sat'd Paste Extraction with DIW 1 USDA Handbook 60
Conductivity (ECe) 0.53 mmbho/cm USDA Handbook 60
Calcium (Sat'd Paste) 26 ppm USDA Handbook 60
Magnesium (Sat'd Paste) 10 ppm USDA Handbook 60
Sodium (Sat'd Paste) 441 ppm USDA Handbook 60
Sodium Adsorption Ratio 18.6 - USDA Handbook 60

SOILMISC




ALS Group USA, Corp Date: 09-Feb-11

Client: HRL Compliance Solutions QC BATCH REPORT
Work Order: 1102123
Project: Williams RMV 8-16 Pit Closure 2/4/11
Batch ID: 31782 Instrument ID ICPMS1 Method: SW6020A
MBLK Sample ID: MBLK-31782-31782 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 2/8/2011 12:50 PM
Client ID: Run ID: ICPMS1_110208A SegNo: 1552904 Prep Date: 2/7/2011 DF: 1

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD
Analyte Result PQL SPKval Value %REC ~ Limit Value %RrRPD LMt Qual
Arsenic ND 0.25
LCS Sample ID: LCS-31782-31782 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 2/8/2011 12:57 PM
Client ID: Run ID: ICPMS1_110208A SegNo: 1552905 Prep Date: 2/7/2011 DF: 2

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD
Analyte Result POL SPKVval  Value %REC ~ Limit Value %RPD LMt Qual
Arsenic 4.424 0.50 5 0 88.5 80-120 0
LCSD Sample ID: LCSD-31782-31782 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 2/8/2011 01:02 PM
Client ID: Run ID: ICPMS1_110208A SeqNo: 1552906 Prep Date: 2/7/2011 DF: 2

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD
Analyte Result PQOL SPKVval  Value %REC ~ Limit Value %RPD LMt Qual
Arsenic 4.588 0.50 5 0 91.8 80-120 4.424 3.64 20
MS Sample ID: 1102069-10BMS Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 2/8/2011 01:38 PM
Client ID: Run ID: ICPMS1_110208A SegNo: 1552912 Prep Date: 2/7/2011 DF: 1

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD
Analyte Result PQL SPKval  Value %REC ~ Limit Value %RPD LMt Qual
Arsenic 9.523 0.43 8.681 2.227 84  80-120 0
MSD Sample ID: 1102069-10BMSD Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 2/8/2011 01:44 PM
Client ID: Run ID: ICPMS1_110208A SegNo: 1552913 Prep Date: 2/7/2011 DF: 1

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD
Analyte Result POL SPKVval  Value %REC ~ Limit Value %RPD LMt Qual
Arsenic 9.186 0.43 8.658 2.227 80.4 80-120 9.523 3.6 25
The following samples were analyzed in this batch: 1102123-01A 1102123-02A 1102123-03A
Note: See Qualifiers Page for a list of Qualifiers and their explanation.

QC Page: 1 of 3



Client: HRL Compliance Solutions QC BATCH REPORT
Work Order: 1102123

Project: Williams RMV 8-16 Pit Closure 2/4/11
Batch ID: R86785 Instrument ID WETCHEM Method: SW9040
DUP Sample ID: 1102127-01A DUP Units: s.u. Analysis Date: 2/7/2011 09:30 AM
Client ID: Run ID: WETCHEM_110207L SeqNo: 1552365 Prep Date: DF: 1

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD
Analyte Result PQL SPKval Value %REC ~ Limit Value %RrRPD LMt Qual
pH 1.2 0 0 0 0 0-0 1.2 0 20
DUP Sample ID: 1102123-03A DUP Units: s.u. Analysis Date: 2/7/2011 09:30 AM
Client ID: BKGD 3 Run ID: WETCHEM_110207L SegNo: 1552367 Prep Date: DF: 1

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD
Analyte Result PQL SPKval  Value %REC ~ Limit Value %RPD LMt Qual
pH 9.22 0 0 0 0 0-0 9.22 0 20 H
The following samples were analyzed in this batch: 1102123-03A
Note: See Qualifiers Page for a list of Qualifiers and their explanation.

QC Page: 2 of 3



Client: HRL Compliance Solutions
Work Order: 1102123
Project: Williams RMV 8-16 Pit Closure 2/4/11

QC BATCH REPORT

Batch ID: R86790

Instrument ID MOIST

Method: A2540 G

MBLK Sample ID: WBLKS1-110207-R86790 Units: % of sample Analysis Date: 2/7/2011 09:25 AM
Client ID: Run ID: MOIST_110207A SeqNo: 1552458 Prep Date: DF: 1

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD
Analyte Result PQL SPKval Value %REC ~ Limit Value %RrRPD LMt Qual
Moisture ND 0.010
DUP Sample ID: 1102120-02B DUP Units: % of sample Analysis Date: 2/7/2011 09:25 AM
Client ID: Run ID: MOIST_110207A SegNo: 1552461 Prep Date: DF: 1

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD
Analyte Result PQL SPKval  Value %REC ~ Limit Value %RPD LMt Qual
Moisture 14.1 0.010 0 0 0 0-0 14.2 0.707 20
DUP Sample ID: 1102131-06A DUP Units: % of sample Analysis Date: 2/7/2011 09:25 AM
Client ID: Run ID: MOIST_110207A SegNo: 1552473 Prep Date: DF: 1

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD
Analyte Result POL SPKVval  Value %REC ~ Limit Value %RPD LMt Qual
Moisture 25.8 0.010 0 0 0 0-0 24.7 4.36 20

The following samples were analyzed in this batch:

Note:

See Qualifiers Page for a list of Qualifiers and their explanation.

1102123-01A

1102123-02A 1102123-03A

QC Page: 3of 3



ALS Laboratory Group Chain-of-Custody
WORKORDER
225 Commerce Drive, Fort Collins, Colorado 80524 # t ( O 7_ ‘ Z_g
TF: (800)443-1511 PH: (970)490-1511 FX: (970) 490-1522 Form 202¢8 .
ALS SAMPLER |Reed Wold DATE 2/2/2011 PAGE 1 of 1
PROJECT NAME |Williams RMV 8-16 Pit Closure SITEID TURNAROUND 24 HR DISPOSAL | By Lab or Return to Client
PROJECT No. EDD FORMAT
PURCHASE ORDER
COMPANY NAME HRL COMPLIANCE SOLUTIONS Inc. BILL TO COMPANY [Williams Production RMT
SEND REPORT TO KRIS ROWE INVOICE ATTN TO |Karolina Blaney
ADDRESS 744 HORIZON CT SUITE 140 ADDRESS [1058 Country Road 215
CITY I STATE/ ZIP GRAND JUNCTION CO 81506 CITY I STATE/ ZIP |Parachute CO 81635
PHONE (970-243-3271 PHONE [970-683-2295 fx
- &)
FAX 970-243-3280 FAX |970-285-9573 2 w
[T Y
E-MAIL KROWE@HRLCOMP.COM E-MAIL |karolina.blaney@williams.com g by
. . Sample Sample #
Lab ID Field ID Matrix Date Time Bottles Pres.| QC
o} BKGD 1 SO 2/4{2011 14:00 1 X
c2 BKGD 2 SO 2/4/2011 14:05 1 X
o a BKGD 3 SO 2/4/12011 14:10 1 XX
*Time Zone (Circle): EST CST MST PST Matrix: O =oil S=soil NS =non-soil solid W =water L=liquid E = exiract F = filter
For metals or anions, please detail analytes below. . /'S{GNATLLIV PRINTED NAME DATE TIME
Comments: | QC PACKAGE (check below) RELINQUISHED BY| / |Reed Wold 2/412011 17:00
<~ 3 - g A
LEVEL Il (Standard QC} RECEIVED B g‘,\/jjr ‘)/(‘. %S\ b)\O/NL V) th ao 2/7 / 1 / ) ?,O
LEVEL Il (Std QC + forms) RELINQUISHED BY
LEVEL IV (Std QC + forms
. + raw data) RECEIVED BY|
5. % c RELINQUISHED BY|
Preservative Key: 1-HCl 2-HNO3 3-H2804 4-NaOH 5-NaHSO4 7-Other 8-4degrees C 9-5035 RECEIVED BY




ALS Group USA, Corp

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: HRL Date/Time Received: 07-Feb-11 10:30

Work Order: 1102123 Received by: DS

Checklist completed by QW Shw 07-Feb-11 Reviewed by: AM«/%W 08-Feb-11
eSignature Date eSignature Date

Matrices: soil

Carrier name: FedEx

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [ Not Present [

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [] No [] Not Present

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [] No [] Not Present

Chain of custody present? Yes No [

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No []

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No []

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No []

Sample containers intact? Yes No []

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No []

All samples received within holding time? Yes No []

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes No [

Temperature(s)/Thermometer(s): 58¢c ‘

Cooler(s)/Kit(s): ‘

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? ves [] No ] No VOA vials submitted

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [] No [ ] n/A

pH adjusted? Yes [] No L] n/a

pH adjusted by: _

Login Notes:

Client Contacted: Date Contacted: Person Contacted:

Contacted By: Regarding:

Comments:

CorrectiveAction:

SRC Page 1 of 1
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	Williams Clough RMV 8-16 Sundry Notice Form 4_Signed CALS.pdf
	Williams Clough RMV 8-16 Sundry Notice Form 4.pdf

	1: 96850
	2: 05-045-06903
	3: Williams Production RMT
	4: N/A
	5: Clough RMV 8-16
	6: N/A
	7: NENW, Sec 16, T6S, R94W, 6th PM
	9: This COGCC Form 4 is being submitted as a request to consider the background concentration levels for arsenic at the RMV 8-16 well pad relative to production pit closure at the subject facillity in accordance with footnote 1 to the COGCC Table 9101-1.

The request is based on the analytical results below (see attached analytical)

Eight (8) grab samples were collected from locations within the pit footprint at depths of approximately 20' to 20.6' below pad grade to ascertain the arsenic concentrations of the facility.

RMV 8-16 Northwest Wall (#1) - 8.8 mg/kg
RMV 8-16 Southwest Wall (#2) - 10.2 mg/kg
RMV 8-16 Southwest Wall (#3) - 10.2 mg/kg
RMV 8-16 Southeast Wall (#4) - 8.3 mg/kg
RMV 8-16 Northeast Wall (#5) - 7.8 mg/kg
RMV 8-16 Northeast Wall (#6) - 11.8 mg/kg
RMV 8-16 North Pit Bottom (#7) - 5.99 mg/kg
RMV 8-16 South Pit Bottom (#8) - 5.88 mg/kg


Average concentration - 8.62 mg/kg

Three (3) grab samples were collected from nearby non-impacted, native soil from surface to 6" below to establish the background arsenic concentrations.

RMV 8-16 BKGD 1 - 7.0 mg/kg
RMV 8-16 BKGD 2 - 4.1 mg/kg
RMV 8-16 BKGD 3 - 5.2 mg/kg

Average concentration -  5.43 mg/kg

Williams is requesting this approval in order to proceed with closure and reclamation of the produced water pit on the RMV 8-16 well pad. 
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